
District Park/Rec Area/Forest Name County Asset Category Project Title Description Cost Estimate

Scoring/Ranking

Critical (1), Urgent 

(2) or Needed (3)

1 Ambrose A Call Kossuth Day-use Lodge Lodge roof repairs Repair leaks in roof of lodge $12,500 1

1 Critical: project will fix an existing issue and prevent other related damage or deterioration from 

developing (i.e. a leaky roof impacting more than just the roof leading to other problems) AND/OR is 

immediate health/safety issue

1 Ambrose A Call Kossuth Historic Structure - other Call cabin renovation Renovate Call Cabin $187,500 3

1 Ambrose A Call Kossuth Pit Latrine Pit latrine replacement - campground Replace existing campground latrine with precast concrete ADA accessible latrine with Mens and Womens $65,000 2

2 Urgent: a project that addresses a stand alone issue that needs to be addressed now to stop the damage 

or deterioration

1 Ambrose A Call Kossuth Playground Playground replacement Replace playground at AA Call $200,000 2

1 Ambrose A Call Kossuth Shop Shop-modern restroom Add flushable toilet to shop - currently no restroom available $62,500 3

3 Needed: a project that will prevent eminent damage or deterioration if addressed as preventative 

maintenance or a project needed to benefit park operations and/or visitor experience

2 Backbone Delaware Cabin Cabins - bat treatment Install bat barriers in cabins 2, 3, 11, 12 $15,000 1

2 Backbone Delaware Cabin Cabin staining A-D and 9-12 Cabins last stained in 2019. For proper maintenance needs to be restained in 2025. $80,000 3

2 Backbone Delaware Campground Camp pads - add lime chip Add lime to every electric site at South Lake Campground. 50 sites total. $20,000 2

2 Backbone Delaware Campground Park electric upgrade impacting campground

Upgrade electric that runs overhead from the parking lot by the dam to the shop area. From there it runs 

underground. Have problems with this overhead line. Occasionally losing power to the South Lake Campground and 

shop.  $50,000 3

2 Backbone Delaware Campground Campground and park upgrades Renovating the campground and utilities $1,200,000 1

2 Backbone Delaware Historic Structure Auditorium Restroom Sidewalk

Construct sidewalk from parking lot to modern restroom at Auditorium. There is an ADA restroom but no ADA 

walkway. Currently users must walk through grass and mud approximately 120 feet $3,000 2

2 Backbone Delaware Modern Restroom Reroof modern beach restroom

Replace cedar shingles with asphalt shingles. Back side of the restroom has a thick layer of moss and removal causes 

damage to the shingles, in time this facility is going to leak $7,000 1

2 Backbone Delaware Playground Playground repairs 6 wooden barriers (3 for S Lake, 3 for Flats), cozy climber to replace wooden arch for Flats, bucket swing for Flats $15,000 1

2 Backbone Delaware Playground Playground replacement

Instead of repairs, replace 3 playground structures. 2 playgrounds were built 2001-2003: Beach and the swing set at 

Six Pines.  The other two, S. Lake and Flats, are older. $800,000 2

2 Backbone Delaware Structure-Other Manholes Manhole replacements needed $200,000 3

2 Backbone Delaware Wastewater Wastewater Fix Current wastewater system is out of compliance $360,000 1

2 Backbone Delaware Wastewater Replace lagoon liners Replace liners in two lagoons that are past 25 year lifespan and needing repairs. $500,000 3

2 Backbone  Delaware Parking Lot Cabin and Museum Road Parking Lots Parking lots need to be replaced $61,600

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Campground Campground roads The pull off sites are too shallow and leaves the bump outs over the road surface. $200,000 2

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Campground Check in station This building need power washed and stained. $25,000 3

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Campground Check-In Station-Pedestrian access

The payment tube is not located in the check-in building. It also creates mowing issues. Remove and install inside 

the check-in building $15,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Concession Building Concession building demo Building has been vacant for nearly 10 years and is in poor condition. $10,000 3

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Day-use Lodge Lodge-Exterior doors Doors need replaced. Rot at bottom of the door frame. Water backs up at the bottom. $5,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Day-use Lodge Lodge-Windows Window frames are in need of stain $2,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Day-use Lodge Lodge-Gutters, downspouts, fascia, soffit Stain all exposed wood surfaces $20,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Parking Lane Boat ramp parking Create a lane to improve access to the boat ramp. $35,000 2

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Pit Latrine Pit vault toilet by lodge

Remove nasty latrine near the entrance and install a new one in a better location by the lodge. This is a high use area 

and would benefit greatly from a pit latrine. The lodge restrooms are locked periodically and are intended for lodge 

renters. $80,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Pit Latrine Pit vault removal Little use, very deteriorated structure, lake siltation in this area. $30,000 3

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Playground Playground Replacement Lodge playground is wooden and very old and should be removed soon. Equipment is well over 50 years old $200,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Shelter West Shelter - Roof Shingles are in poor share and in disrepair.  Roof measures 35.5 ' x 21' with 12' peak.  $7,500 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Shelter West Shelter - Accessibility

Pour parking space and attach to walk. Grass is at the end of the walk and gravel parking. Under most conditions this 

would not be accessible. $30,000 3

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Shelter East Shelter - Accessibility

This shelter has a parking bollard in the way of the walking path. The gravel does not support a firm path to the 

shelter. Pour a parking spot and sidewalk to the shelter. The shelter could be accessible and it would increase use. $25,000 3

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Shop/Office Office and Shop windows Windows in poor condition and need replaced. $30,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Shower Building Shower building - East

All the seams need to be redone. Remove old seals between the sections, install new foam rope, then Vulkem. This 

building needs the seams replaced. Roof needs scuffed and painted. $5,000 2

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Shower Building Shower building - West

Seam seals between the sections need replaced. Remove the old seal material, install foam rope, then new Vulkem. 

Building needs to be scuffed and painted. $5,000 2

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Sidewalk Office and Shop sidewalk Sidewalk has cracks and lips. Needs replaced with proper base. $20,000 3

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Sidewalk Lodge-Sidewalks Several cracked sections need replaced and some sunken sections that can be Polyjacked. $5,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Stairs Spillway stairs repairs Repair the stairs by the spillway. $20,000 2

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Storage Building Storage building Building does not have gutters. Needs gutters to keep water away from the building. $8,000 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Structure-Other Picnic tables Replacement tables are needed. $25,000 3

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Wastewater Wastewater Project and Design Sewer line replacement $2,319,100 1

2 Beeds Lake Franklin Wastewater Lodge-Sewer Broken sewer line in manhole. $10,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Day-use Lodge Roofing - lodge Reshingle entire roof and remove abandoned vents to stop leaking. Add new gutters and fascia. $35,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Day-use Lodge Lodge - kitchen upgrades

Make kitchen user friendly and updated.  Remove all cabinetry and counters, install new free-standing counter, 

move kitchen sink and refrigerator to rear wall, extend current counter towards doorway, install new, wide electric 

stove/oven, add outlets along countertop area, install new finish on walls $25,000 3

2 Bellevue Jackson Day-use Lodge Lodge - interior upgrades

Remove all polyaspartic flooring throughout, remove existing lighting, and electrical. Clean and attempt to remove 

staining on ceiling and walls as best as possible. Spray new finish/stain on walls and ceiling, install new flooring 

throughout entire lodge, install new electrical outlets on dedicated breakers, new/better lighting and new ceiling 

fans.  $60,000 3

2 Bellevue Jackson Day-use Lodge Lodge - exterior walls

All exposed wood surfaces need stained or painted. If the building is renovated then I would metal clad. Reduces 

long-term maintenance. Bottom siding boards show some rot. $60,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Day-use Lodge Lodge - water management

Manage water issues with log construction - install WRB and furring strips, install new siding over furring strips with 

water management flashing. Issue happening is that logs are sitting directly on slab which allows water to pool and 

degrade logs at ground level.  $60,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Nature Center/Office South Bluff Nature Center / Office

Doors need replaced. Windows need replaced. Siding is rotting and needs repaired, replaced, clad. Deck needs 

power washed and stained. $75,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Parking Lot Main Overlook Parking Lot - Resurfacing Current asphalt is crumbling, not safe for public walking due to potholes. Very hard on plowing equipment. $150,000 2

2 Bellevue Jackson Parking Lot Lodge - parking Resurface parking lot and travel lane at lodge. Very large cracks in current surface. $250,000 3

2 Bellevue Jackson Pit Latrine Pit vault - Dyas Unit

Replace and relocate existing double pit with new single in campground. Current Pit Vault outdated and in poor 

location. Relocation would open area for future campground alterations and allow for ADA access. $50,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Shelter East Shelter - Dyas Unit

Fascia boards need replaced. Roof needs replaced. Most of the aggregate is off the shingles. New pad is needed. 

Stain all exposed wood surfaces. $50,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Shelter West Shelter - Dyas Unit

Support post are showing rot. This design traps water at the base and leads to rot. The cement footings are also 

busted at the base. This location has water and would be a good spot for a small steel shelter. The grade would make 

it possible to make it accessible. Fascia boards need stained. This shelter needs a new pad. $50,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Shelter Butterfly Garden shelter

Wood fascia and exposed wood surfaces stained or painted. Seal cracks in concrete to preserve the slab. Add ADA 

table. $20,000 2

2 Bellevue Jackson Shop Shop - Nelson Unit Stain or paint the siding and all exposed wood surfaces. $75,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Shop/Office Shop window replacement - Dyas Unit

Current windows are poor and not energy efficient. Until a new shop can be constructed, replacement of the existing 

windows will be an improvement $12,000 1

2 Bellevue Jackson Trail - Paved Quarry Hill Trail - paving Pave remaining Quarry Hill Trail to create improved access from city of Bellevue to the State Park $250,000 3

4 Big Creek Polk Beach Sand at beach 10-12 inches depth 25 ft wide by 1,400 long along sidewalk edge 2000 ton $15,000 3

4 Big Creek Polk Beach Beach 

Install PA system.  Originally provided by concession - but has been used frequently by staff finding lost or missing 

kids, removal of vehicles or emergency contact $15,000 1

4 Big Creek Polk Concession Building Concession Building Replace water heater $2,000 3

4 Big Creek Polk Modern Restroom CXT restrooms -4 Replace venting system by running power and installing light and fan. $15,000 3

4 Big Creek Polk Playground Playground Playground replacement and add ADA accessibility $1,500,000 1

4 Big Creek Polk Shelter Electrical outlets at beach shelter All need replaced, current version - lids keep breaking off $500 1

4 Big Creek Polk Shelter Staining Beach Shelters Shelters at the beach need to be stained $25,000 3

4 Big Creek Polk Shelter/Cabana Stone caps at shelters and cabanas Caps need to be replaced, winter freeze and thaw keeps breaking them $20,000 1

4 Big Creek Polk Shelters/Restrooms Park Improvements Demolish existing shelters and replace with new shelters and restrooms $1,200,000 1

4 Big Creek Polk Shop/Office Shop office Replace bulk fuel tanks $12,000 3

4 Big Creek Polk Storage Building Storage building equipment Rewire and replace doors $25,000 3

4 Big Creek Polk Storage Building Boneyard storage building Demolish and put a replacement up in park compound the concrete block walls are cracked 40x60 $250,000 2

4 Big Creek Polk Storage Building Storage sheds

2 sheds one for chemical one for atvs - combine with above and replace as a storage shed 60x80 with chemical 

storage area and warm bay $75,000 2

4 Big Creek Polk Parking Lot Beach Parking Lot Needs a complete replacement. Surface is crumbling apart. $1,500,000 1

1 Black Hawk Sac Modern Restroom Modern two hole flush restroom Current facilities do not offer modern restroom to serve the public at a busy boat ramp $211,750 3

1 Black Hawk Sac Modern Restroom Shelter/restroom upgrade Current restroom facilities need updated and brought up to ADA compliance $275,000 1

1 Black Hawk Sac Cabin - CCC/WPA Cabin

Repairs needed to cabin to keep up-to-date  such as new concrete sidewalk, updates to the interior, new siding 

needed, new heater/ac unit $112,500 2

1 Black Hawk Sac Campground Campground updates Update primitive sites with full-hookup, updates to current electrical sites, and road updates $750,000 3

1 Black Hawk Sac Campground Campground/check-in station Replace failing check-in building with a new kiosk from the design guide $25,000 2

1 Black Hawk Sac Fishing Dock/Pier Icehouse point fishing pier Add shoreline armoring, ADA parking spot, sidewalk and new pier $150,000 2

1 Black Hawk Sac Modern Restroom Restroom-Gunshot Hill picnic area Replace old restroom with new 6-hole flush modern facility. Current facility is failing and not ADA accessible $220,000 2

1 Black Hawk Sac Parking Lot Parking lots Add additional gravel to all gravel parking lots $15,000 1

1 Black Hawk Sac Parking Lot Parking posts Replace parking posts with fieldstone boulders (approx. 450 total) $10,000 2

1 Black Hawk Sac Pit Latrine Pit Latrine- 30 acre campground Remove old Pit latrine and replace with ADA accessible family style 4-hole shower/restroom facility. $200,000 2

1 Black Hawk Sac Pit Latrine Restroom CCC Renovate one or both CCC restrooms by Game Area $156,250 3

1 Black Hawk Sac Pit Latrine Restroom-Icehouse point boat ramp area Repairs to both pit latrines needed if not replaced with flushable restrooms $500,000 2

1 Black Hawk Sac Playground Playground 30 Acres shelter area Repairs needed or replace playground at 30 acre area $200,000 3

1 Black Hawk Sac Shelter Shelter-Denison Beach CCC Repairs to CCC shelter and attached restroom facilities that has fallen into disrepair; replace sewer lines $112,500 1

1 Black Hawk Sac Shop/Office Shop/office Replace entry doors, overhead garage doors, siding and windows in shop/office area and add 4th Bay as cold storage $94,000 3

1 Black Hawk Sac Sidewalk Sidewalk repairs Denison Beach, campground to shower building, icehouse point to restrooms $25,000 1

1 Black Hawk Sac Structure - Other Demo stucco barn Demo old barn due to safety hazard $10,000 2

1 Black Hawk Sac Structure - Other Marina building Repair/renovate marina building and restroom facilities $75,000 3

1 Brushy Creek Webster Campground Campground renovation Install electric lines, parking lot and adjust sites - issues with lack of campsites for equestrian/nonequestrians $900,000 1

1 Brushy Creek Webster Modern Restroom Flushable restroom repairs

Sandblast and paint epoxy on floors and shower stalls. Repairs to skylights that are leaking North campground. 

Repairs to campground restroom concrete grout line crack issues in all flushable bathrooms. Replace leaky gutters on 

multiple shower buildings. Repairs to roof on Huffcutt restroom in North Campground $10,000 1

1 Brushy Creek Webster Wastewater Wastewater system upgrade Treatment system for ammonia and disinfectant for e. coli $550,000 1

1 Brushy Creek Webster Beach Beach Fix runoff and drainage issue. Repair Sand surface, lower drain risers and place smaller caps. Rock ditch $25,000 2

1 Brushy Creek Webster Fish Cleaning Station Fish cleaning station Repair the dock and fish cleaning station or replace with grinder $100,000 3

1 Brushy Creek Webster Pit Latrine Pit toilet repairs Repair crumbling concrete on multiple pit toilet bases $5,000 1

1 Brushy Creek Webster Shelter Fish pier shelter Repair leaking roof $10,000 2

1 Brushy Creek Webster Shop/Office Staining Restain office/shop and Lakeview shelter $30,000 1

1 Brushy Creek Webster Shoreline Armoring Shoreline armor Add shore armoring to creek $35,000 3

1 Brushy Creek Webster Sidewalk Sidewalk repairs Repair heaved sidewalks in multiple locations around park $5,000 1

1 Brushy Creek Webster Trail Bike Trail Paved Trail - connecting Campground, Beach, Lakeview Shelter, Lodge, and West Boat Ramp $50,000 3

2 Cedar Rock Buchanan Historic Structure Historic House concrete

Replace concrete at historic house, patio, entrance walkway, council fire that is deteriorating and cracking/sloughing 

off. Visitor safety issue could lead to slips, trips and falls if concrete is not kept in fair condition. Areas of failed 

concrete, cracked and sunken concrete need repair. Structure is on National Register of Historic Places. $40,000 2

2 Cedar Rock Buchanan Historic Structure Entrance Gates

Rebuild existing historic designed entrance gate masonry structures. Clean up existing stone planter, clean and 

repaint entrance gate and hardware. Historic structures in need of rebuilding to original specks. Part of historic estate 

must be completed in respect to sensitive historic architecture. $50,000 3

2 Cedar Rock Buchanan Historic Structure Council Fire

Rebuild existing historic designed council fire masonry and concrete with electrical and drainage. Historic structures 

in need of rebuilding to original specks. Part of historic estate must be completed in respect to sensitive historic 

architecture. $60,000 3

2 Cedar Rock Buchanan Historic Structure Historic House Underfloor Heating

Update original underfloor heating system in historic house and replace boiler. Update to more modern materials; 

copper and iron to pvc. Areas in heating system sensitive to rust and age issues. Initial boiler operated heating 

system, boiler has been replaced a few times but piping has not. This will require removing cabinets and furnishings, 

lifting tiled concrete floor, removing old copper and iron water piping for potential replacement with modern 

materials like pvc piping. Structure is on National Register of Historic Places. $175,000 2

2 Cedar Rock Buchanan Historic Structure Roofing - Historic House Remove EPDM roofing material and lay new. $200,000 2

2 Cedar Rock Buchanan Historic Structure Retaining wall stabilization

Replace failing masonry retaining wall, remove parking substrate and address drainage issues. Rebuild masonry wall 

with like materials with respect to architecturally sensitive style, raked mortar with buttered, tinted head joints. 

Retaining wall is main access to the historic house property and is deteriorating to the point it is becoming a safety 

issue; bowing, cracking, gaps in masonry joints. Safety concern for park users as this is the main reception area for the 

historic house. Structure is on National Register of Historic Places. $300,000 1

2 Cedar Rock Buchanan Shop Roofing - Shop

Reshingle and replace sheeting as needed. Some repairs have been made to shop roof over years. Roof was last 

shingled in 2006. $8,000 1

2 Cedar Rock Buchanan Visitor Center Visitor Center Deck - decking replacement

Current exterior stairs and a 3rd of the entrance area are exposed to regular use and environmental conditions that 

have weakened the treads. Some decking boards in large deck need replacement due to wear and tear, wood rot etc. $4,000 2

1 Clair Wilson Dickinson Bridge Railroad trestle Replace decking and railing on entire trestle. Estimate 1,800 ft of railing, replace decking and railing on lower decks $250,000 1

2 Clear Lake Cerro Gordo Boat Ramp Ritz Boat Ramp Replacement Boat ramp cement has shifted and either needs replaced or adjusted if that is possible. $35,000 2

2 Clear Lake Cerro Gordo Playground Playground - campground Remove old and outdated playground and replace with larger structure, ADA $200,000 1

2 Clear Lake Cerro Gordo Shop Old park shop - demolish Deteriorating on the outside $10,000 2

2 Clear Lake Cerro Gordo Sidewalk Ritz Seawall

Remove cement sidewalk that is broke and sinking. Put in cement seawall to decrease slope of sand beach and help 

with erosion. $45,000 2

2 Clear Lake Cerro Gordo Campground Campground Upgrades, Bathroom, Shower Building Replacement and RenoCampground, shower buildings and beach restroom need renovated. New water line, full hook ups sites, etc. $756,000 1

2 Clear Lake Cerro Gordo Day-use Lodge Lodge Repairs Lodge needs to be renovated due to age of materials and wear. Staining, kitchen replacement, updated windows $156,000 1

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Day-use Lodge New Restroom for Lodge Current lodge does not have a close restroom for park user to utilize $90,000 1

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Cabins Group camp cabins Replace or demo group camp cabins $75,000 3

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Masonry Tuckpointing Round house, entry portal, restroom, trail bridges tuckpointing $30,000 2

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Parking Lot Parking lot paved Pave parking areas $100,000 3

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Parking Lot Parking Lot posts Replace parking lot posts with large boulders $5,000 3

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Pit Latrine Pit Latrine Replace, retrofit (Stone Bathroom) current facilities with year-round pit latrines. $182,000 3

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Pit Latrine/Shelter Pit Latrine/ north shelter updates Replace pit latrine north day use area, stain/repairs to shelter $100,000 3

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Shelter Shelter Demo South Shelter and move to a new location, the Stone Bathroom/Playground area $75,000 3



1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Shoreline Armoring Riverbank armoring Armoring the river bank to keep bank erosion from occuring $75,000 2

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Shower Building Shower Building Concrete repairs around the building $5,000 1

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Shower Building/Historic StructureGroup Camp - Shower Building and Mess Hall Replace shower building. Update and seal mess hall. $600,000 3

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Trail - Bridge Bridges (Culvert) Repair stone bridges, stairs, and culverts on trail system. $75,000 1

1 Dolliver Memorial Webster Wastewater Sewer Replace old sewer/septic for shop, group camp, and lodge, butternut, and stone restroom $75,000 1

1 Elinor Bedell Dickinson Camgpround Campground

Remove busted asphalt from tree roots and replace asphalt, level impacted campsites, put in curb stops to hydrants 

that do not have any $25,000 2

1 Elinor Bedell Dickinson Modern Restroom Restroom Repair restroom and upgrade fixtures, stain buildings and benches $73,000 1

1 Elinor Bedell Dickinson Playground Playground Replace fall zone in the playground with new surfacing; repair worn out benches $75,000 2

4 Elk Rock Marion Campground Replace 30 amp pedestals with 50 amp Replace at 30 sites $50,000 3

4 Elk Rock Marion Fuel Tank Storage area Replace bulk fuel tanks $12,000 3

4 Elk Rock Marion Pit Latrine Boat ramp pit latrine Provide ADA sidewalk and parking $6,000 3

4 Elk Rock Marion Shop/Office New Shop/Office The existing shop is in need of replacement and is not large enough or in a desired location to store equipment $1,045,000 3

4 Elk Rock Marion Shower Building Huff cut shower building Re-caulk seams and repaint $2,000 3

4 Elk Rock Marion Storage Building Storage shed at park entrance Current shed is 2 car garage with dirt floor.  Equipment sits outside unsecured because there is no room $325,000 3

4 Elk Rock Marion Wastewater Lagoon Lagoon needs renovated as its reached its end of lifespan $400,000 2

1 Emerson Bay Dickinson Fishing Cleaning Station fish grinder updates Replace worn parts on fish grinder; refurbish motor $10,000 1

5 Fairport Muscatine Interpretive Kiosk Kiosks Replace 4 interpretive kiosks $3,000 2

5 Fairport Muscatine Shop Shop Replace 10 windows and both shop heaters $10,000 2

5 Fairport Muscatine Shower Building Shower House floor Grind and replace epoxy floor $9,500 2

5 Fairport Muscatine Shower Building Shower House walls Install waterproof wall liner on shower walls $7,000 2

5 Fairport Muscatine Shower Building Shower House hot water heater Replace hot water heater $8,000 3

2 Fort Atkinson Winneshiek Historic Structure Fort Museum - electrical upgrades

Update knob and tube electric and replace old lights with brighter, more efficient lights that allow for better viewing 

in the Barracks structure. Current electrical is a fire hazard. $45,000 2

1 Fort Defiance Emmet Campground Check-in station - campground Replace check in station $25,000 3

1 Fort Defiance Emmet Shelter Shelter roof Replace current roof, repair logs, rotten decking $40,000 1

1 Fort Defiance Emmet Shop/Office Renovate shop Shop in need of new roof, siding, and other repairs $200,000 2

1 Fort Defiance Emmet Shower Building New shower building Shower building needed to provide restrooms and shower facilites to users $240,000 1

5 Geode Henry Beach Beach sand 90 ton of beach sand needed $2,250 2

5 Geode Henry Campground Campground pads 90 ton of rock to level campsites $2,250 2

5 Geode Henry Concession Building Concession building Water line to building $7,500 2

5 Geode Henry Dock - Kayak Concession area Create kayak launch area $25,000 2

5 Geode Henry Lake Structure Boat ramp Create wingdam/riprap so boatramp doesn't silt in $7,000 2

5 Geode Henry Playground Playground Replace tiles $5,000 2

5 Geode Henry Shelter Shelter 1

Tuckpointing on stone masonry joints/new firebrick in chimney/new timbers/rebuild benches and picnic tables/ 

level concrete floor $125,000 3

5 Geode Henry Shelter CCC Shelter Renovation Shelter needs sidewalk, ADA parking spot, replace rotten wood and stain $110,000 1

5 Geode Henry Shelter Shelters Restain 3 shelters $6,000 1

5 Geode Henry Shelter Shelter 4 Demo pit latrine and replace closer to shelter with sidewalk and parking $75,000 3

5 Geode Henry Shelter Shelter 1 Add pit latrine/current one not ADA and leaks $75,000 2

5 Geode Henry Shop Shop Inspect and seal holes $2,500 1

5 Geode Henry Shower Building Shower house Upgrade plumbing to instock fixtures $6,000 2

5 Geode Henry Shower Building Showerhouse Reseal joints $1,500 1

2 George Wyth Black Hawk Beach Beach erosion mitigation

Install practices to mitigate beach erosion. Bioswale with drain tile, rain garden with intakes, restoration and 

concrete, block wall on beach, concrete walk $35,000 2

2 George Wyth Black Hawk Beach Beach sand Add beach sand to public beach $15,000 3

2 George Wyth Black Hawk Day-use Lodge Lodge improvements

Make outdated lodge functional. Replace overhead coiling doors with Nanawall glass sliding walls, new concrete 

picnic table pad @ overhang, install stone on existing interior fireplace, replace interior lighting with LED high bay, 

Infill wall on rear doors with electric, mini split to allow AC on interior, replace windows $100,000 3

2 George Wyth Black Hawk Pit Latrine Pit Vault Toilet  Install a single pit vault toilet near playground, shelter, and trail head. $100,000 3

2 George Wyth Black Hawk Shelter Shelter repairs - Fisher Shelter

Fire inspection rendered report of cease use immediately. HIGH PRIORITY --- Repairs to Fisher Shelter demo 

fireplace/box and foundation, repair concrete, patch roof and reshingle $18,000 1

2 George Wyth Black Hawk Campground Campground Upgrades Upgrades needed to campsites, electrical pedestals, fire rings, and utilities $1,200,000 1

2 George Wyth Black Hawk Shop/Office New Shop/Office Current shop and office is out of compliance with building code and is in need of replacement $1,045,000 1

3 Green Valley Union Fencing Fence Repair Repair fences between the park and neighbors $10,000 3

3 Green Valley Union Modern Restroom Demo old toilets Demo old toilets in bathrooms $2,000 2

3 Green Valley Union Shelter North shelter Roof and concrete need replaced $40,000 2

3 Green Valley Union Shelter S shelter Repair concrete $7,000 3

3 Green Valley Union Shower Building Shower building hot water heaters Replace hot water heaters in shower buildings $30,000 3

3 Green Valley Union Shower Building Huffcutt building floor Epoxy floors and caul around the edges $10,000 2

3 Green Valley Union Shower Building Showerbuildings Paint interior and exterior of both concrete buildings $5,000 3

3 Green Valley Union Stairs Remove beach steps Concrete is breaking and becoming a hazard steps are not needed $2,800 1

1 Gull Point Dickinson Campground Check-in station - campground Replace check in station with kiosk $25,000 3

1 Gull Point Dickinson Day-use Lodge Lodge updates Replace lodge windows, restain exterior, add air conditioning if feasible, kitchen updates $250,000 1

1 Gull Point Dickinson Playground Playground Replace or add to current swing set $200,000 3

1 Gull Point Dickinson Shelter Beach shelter

Remove old shelter and replace at the entrance of the  beach trailhead parking - shelter to include modern 

restroom/outdoor shower station $200,000 3

1 Gull Point Dickinson Shelter Trailhead and Gull point shelters Replace the shingle roofs on these 2 open shelters; pave trailhead entrance parking to stop ongoing erosion issues $40,000 1

1 Gull Point Dickinson Shop/Office Shop / office Add 2 stalls to the north end of the shop and new steel siding, windows, and doors on existing shop when done $157,000 2

1 Gull Point Dickinson Shoreline Armoring Pillsbury point bank stabilization Current shoreline is eroding and in need of rip rap $374,000 1

1 Gull Point Dickinson Structure - Other Dock and stairway lodge Dock and stairway needed to improve public access $33,000 1

1 Gull Point Dickinson Trail - Bridge Nature trail bridge Replace Bridge on Barney Petersen Nature Trail $100,000 1

1 Gull Point Dickinson Trail - Paved Bike trail Large sections of the trail need to be resurfaced $65,000 3

1 Gull Point Dickinson Wastewater Sewer Replace existing sewer line $90,000 2

1 Gull Point Complex Dickinson Dock Courtesy dock repairs Replace decking and floats to various docks (10-12) in various areas of the complex $35,000 2

1 Gull Point Complex Dickinson Fencing Survey and boundary fencing Survey all park areas in the complex and place new boundary fence/signage in areas where it is needed $20,000 2

1 Gull Point Complex Dickinson Parking Lot Gravel for parking areas Add gravel to parking areas $20,000 1

1 Gull Point Complex Dickinson Parking Lot Parking Lot lines

Repaint all parking lot lines in all large parking lots (includes boat ramps, beach parking, shelters, lodges, etc.) that 

have disappeared over the years $30,000 2

1 Highway 9 Access Dickinson Modern Restroom Restroom repairs Repairs to Huffcutt restroom concrete $25,000 1

4 Honey Creek Appanoose Fishing Cleaning Station Fish cleaning station Old one made up of several mismatched components leading to a hazardous transition joint between several docks $50,000 2

4 Honey Creek Appanoose Fuel Tank Bulk fuel barrels Bulk fuel barrels are not compliant, chemical shed has wood floor and not compliant $50,000 2

4 Honey Creek Appanoose Office Office Replace windows and doors, replace ac and heat $12,000 3

4 Honey Creek Appanoose Sidewalk Boat ramp restroom Sidewalk replacement $5,000 2

4 Honey Creek Appanoose Storage Building Storage shed Needs new roof and siding.  Many areas open to air to point where rain water affecting roof structure $20,000 2

4 Honey Creek Appanoose Wastewater Wastwater Fixes Current system is out of compliance and needs replaced $400,000 1

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Cabin Cabins Remove and replace 25 1"X12" cedar siding $5,000 3

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Cabin Cabins Replace Heat and Air Units $24,000 3

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Camgpround Campground Add and level campground pads (gravel) 125 ton $3,150 3

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Day-use Lodge Lodge Replace 2 AC and Furnace Units $25,000 3

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Day-use Lodge Lodge Fill wall to soffit gaps and Chimney to wall gaps $2,000 1

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Day-use Lodge Lodge Repair interior broken/cracked stucco and chisel out and re tuckpoint 10' exterior wall by steps $6,500 3

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Day-use Lodge Lodge Replace basement wood door $1,200 2

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Day-use Lodge Lodge Strip and refinish 12 windows paint exterior trim and doors $1,800 3

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Day-use Lodge Beach house Lodge Repair siding and replace windows on patio side $3,500 3

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Office Park Office Repair and add ice barrier and furnace pipe boots to roof. $1,500 1

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Portal Entrance Portal Repair wood sign hanger $5,000 1

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Shower Building Showerhouse Replace soffit, fascia, gutters, replace 4 metal doors $20,000 1

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Shower Building Showerhouse Grind out and replace epoxy coated floor, apply waterproof wall covering in shower stalls $15,000 2

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Trail - bridge Trail Replace wood bridge $5,000 3

5 Lacey Keosauqua Van Buren Wastewater Wastewater treatment system Upgrade wastewater treatment system so it will be in compliance $300,000 1

5 Lacey-Keosauqua Van Buren Parking Lot Boat ramp parking pavement New pavement needed for parking lot $38,500 1

5 Lacey-Keosauqua Van Buren Shop/Office New Shop Current shop and office are undersized for staff and equipment $1,045,000 3

5 Lacey-Keosauqua Van Buren Structure-other Steps to Beach Steps needs to be replaced and tuckpoint completed $93,500 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Day-use Lodge Lodge/Shelter Renovation Lodge and Shelter need to be renovated due to bats, age of materials and to bring it up to ADA compliance $484,000

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Day-use Lodge Lodge Doors and windows need replaced - sealed $20,000 2

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Day-use Lodge Lodge Repair external beams $20,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Day-use Lodge Lodge Tuckpointing on fire place $8,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Day-use Lodge Lodge Renovate restrooms to accommodate ada $25,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Day-use Lodge Lodge Replace security light $10,000 3

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Fishing Dock/Pier Fishing pier Replace concrete in front of fishing pier $30,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Fishing Dock/Pier Fishing pier Replace decking, replace current shelter, support beams $400,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Shelter South Shelter CCC Support poles are rotted off $12,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Shelter South Shelter CCC Roof needs replaced $12,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Shelter South Shelter CCC Firebox repair $5,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Shelter South Shelter CCC Current ccc restrooms cannot be used, place on cxt style pit latrine  to service shelter $35,000 1

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Shop Storage shop Replace doors $15,000 3

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Shop/Office Park office Insulate cold storage side of building and add heaters $25,000 3

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Shower Building Water heaters in shower buildings Need to replace 4 water heaters $12,000 3

4 Lake Ahquabi Warren Sidewalk Lodge ADA sidewalk from parking lot to back door $10,000 2

3 Lake Anita Cass Pit Latrine New Pit Latrine for Beach Current beach does not have a restroom or ADA parking/sidewalk $90,000 1

3 Lake Anita Cass Shower Building Shower building in electric area New fixtures, update plumbing, paint $10,000 3

3 Lake Anita Cass Wastewater Sewer Line Project Sewer gets clogged 3-5 times a year causing interruption in service to the campground users $550,000 1

3 Lake Anita Cass Water System Water lines south side Repair water leaks and a portion of the line on south side of park $50,000 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Beach Beach Add sand to beach 72 ton $1,800 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Cabin Cabins Replace AC/heat units $30,000 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Cabin - Camping Cabins Remodel camping cabins roofs/railings/deck $20,000 3

5 Lake Darling Washington Camgpround Campground Add curb and tile drainage along road at campsites to fix washouts $30,000 1

5 Lake Darling Washington Campground Campground 90 ton camppad rock $2,250 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Day-use Lodge Lodge Stain Lodge $2,500 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Dock Dock pipe Replace bent dock pipes $2,500 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Dock Boat rental docks Replace sections of ez docks $12,000 3

5 Lake Darling Washington Fishing Pier/Jetty Fishing jetties Add riprap and lime chips 300 ton/144 ton $32,000 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Fishing Pier/Jetty Fishing Pier Replace rock under peer and stabilize with slurry $5,000 1

5 Lake Darling Washington Modern Restroom Bathroom doors Strip and repaint bathroom doors $2,000 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Shelter Cottonwood shelter Fill concrete joints with flowable $1,000 1

5 Lake Darling Washington Shop Shop New fascia, soffit, gutters, windows, walk door $10,000 1

5 Lake Darling Washington Shop/Storage Building Shop and dry storage building Replace bottom skirt boards, repaint side and roof $20,000 1

5 Lake Darling Washington Shower Building Shower house Update plumbing to in stock fixtures $6,000 1

5 Lake Darling Washington Sidewalk Sidewalks Replace broken sidewalk sections $7,500 1

5 Lake Darling Washington Wastewater Sewer Replace separators and boards $5,000 2

5 Lake Darling Washington Wastewater Sewer Upgrade lift station pumps $8,000 3

4 Lake Keomah Mahaska Day-use Lodge Lodge Windows need replaced $25,000 1

4 Lake Keomah Mahaska Pit Latrine Pit latrine in campground Replace with precast pit latrine - old one not laid out very well and will not meet ADA requirements $85,000 1

4 Lake Keomah Mahaska Shower Building Shower building Water heater $3,000 3

4 Lake Keomah Mahaska Sidewalk Accessible path to fishing pier Add paved path from parking lot to fishing pier - current path slope to steep and gravel $10,000 2

4 Lake Keomah Mahaska Trail - bridge Trail Bridge over spillway Old one is unstable $125,000 1

4 Lake Keomah Mahaska Day-use Lodge Lodge Repairs Lodge needs new windows, staining, rotten wood replacement $55,000 1

4 Lake Keomah Mahaska Pit Latrine/Boat Ramp/Dock Boat ramp replacement; new pit latrine; dock Boat ramp, pit latrine and dock need replaced due to age $204,000 1

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Beach Beach Add 108 ton of beach sand/ redo drain and hill runoff drainage/ dig out and replace outside shower $15,000 1

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Campground Campground Rock to level pads-90 ton est. needed $2,250 2

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Concession Building Concession building Remove and replace concession counter with outdoor weatherproof counter/repair roof and repaint overhang $25,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Day-use Lodge Lodge Chip out and tuckpoint masonry joints and minor repairs $25,000 2

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Day-use Lodge Lodge Repair windows/window sills/doors/exterior wooden wall at entrance/bat proof $35,000 1

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Day-use Lodge Beach lodge Replace windows doors and well upgrades along with restroom floors $40,000 1

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Dock Boat rental docks Replace boards on boardwalk $2,500 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Dock Pontoon dock area Replace 5 docks $75,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Fish Cleaning Station Fish cleaning station Replace grinder pump electrical/replace roof $8,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Parking Lot ADA parking and kayak launch and access Need to add ADA parking and access as well as kayak launch $60,500 1

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Parking Lot Parking lots Mill out and resurface parking lots $200,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Playground Playground Replace tiles $5,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Shop Hillbilly Hill shop Remodel doors and windows and replace furnace $15,000 1 $51,000 

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Shoreline Armoring Pontoon dock area Rip rap along shoreline/sidewalk. 144 ton needed $10,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Shoreline Armoring Shoreline Riprap in areas throughout the lake 360 ton $20,000 2

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Stairs/Sidewalk Beach steps Chip out and tuckpoint masonry joints and minor repairs $15,000 2

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Storage Building Sailboat storage Replace siding/doors/windows/lockers $25,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Wastewater Lift station Rebuild and replace old pumps $15,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Wastewater Lagoon Repair liner/upgrade aerators $30,000 1

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Water System Campground Replace water lines from pump house to all facilities $15,000 3

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Water System Water treatment Upgrade systems to UV treatment $18,000 2

5 Lake Macbride Johnson Water System Manganese treatment Treatment system to reduce manganese in water $10,000 1

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Fuel Tank Fuel tanks Replacement fuel tanks needed $25,000 2

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Lake Structure Mosquito Creek inlet Maintenance on the gate replace broken spindle/shave off bank near gate to prevent further erosion $25,000 2

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Parking Lot Boat access phase 2 - north and south lots Improve boater access to the north and south boat ramps $681,725 1

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Parking Lot All parking lots Restripe lot $5,000 3

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Parking Lot New parking curbs Install new parking curbs $2,000 3

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Parking Lot Beach Parking Lot Replacement Parking lot needs completely replaced. $1,500,000 1

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Playground Playground Mulch and pour and play surface $175,000 2

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Shelter Stain shelter 7 and 6 Stain Shelters $30,000 3

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Shelter Shelters A Repair roof, sidewalk repair and slabe the shelter sits on needs repaired $15,000 1

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Shelter Shelter B Repair sidewalk $2,000 1

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Shelter Shelter 6 Tuckpointing on pillar supports $2,000 2

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Shelter Remove hydrants at shelter 7 and 4 Remove hydrants $2,000 3

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Shop/Office Office lighting New fixtures in office and security lights outside $1,500 2

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Shop/Office Office HVAC system New office HVAC system needed $20,000 3

3 Lake Manawa Pottawattamie Shop/Office Office shop roof Spray with tar or sealant $2,000 2

3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Cabin All cabins Flooring, window, sidewalks $75,000 2

3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Day-use Lodge Beach lodge

Roof System:Wood shake roof. Has missing and damaged shakes. Should get a new roof using architectural shingles. 

No more shakes. $40,000 1



3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Shelter Shelter (CCC)

Foundation: Support posts are showing rot. Theses key posts will need to be shortened and have a stone or cement 

base footing added. Much like walnut woods. Preserves the existing posts. $75,000 1

3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Shelter Shelter (CCC) Gutters, downspouts, fascia, soffit: Rafter ends and all exposed wood surfaces will need stained soon. $100,000 1

3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Shelter CCC shelter

Sidewalks: Sections on end and back of shelter have sunk. One section is busted in half. There are trip hazards around 

perimeter. Some sections will need replaced. You may be able to poly jack other sections. $40,000 1

3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Shop Shop siding replacement Siding was installed improperly and is now falling off shop $25,000 1

3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Sidewalk Beach lodge

Sidewalks: Sidewalk has sunken sections on the way from the parking area, beach, in front of the restrooms, that has 

lips that create tripping hazards and hinder accessibility. Sidewalk from stairs has a low area that is often covered 

with water. Concrete is broken and needs replaced. Dirt work to keep water away from wall should be done with this 

replacement. $25,000 1

3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Sidewalk Sidewalk to Pit Latrine A sdiewalk is needed for ADA access to pit latrine $15,000 3

3 Lake of Three Fires Taylor Structure-Other Spillway emergency repairs Spillway is in danger of eroding and causing damage to the dam $50,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Beach Beach Put in drain tile and hookup to existing one $10,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Beach Beach Replace sand 180 ton $5,000 2

5 Lake Wapello Davis Cabin Cabin 13 Replace south wall and kitchen counters $40,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Cabins Cabins Siding replacement $15,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Cabins Cabins Window replacement $70,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Campground Campground Excavate ditches for drainage along campsites $7,500 2

5 Lake Wapello Davis Campground Campground Level campsite pads with rock 90 ton $2,250 2

5 Lake Wapello Davis Campground Campground 540 ton dirt to level area for handicap accessibility $15,000 2

5 Lake Wapello Davis Day-use Lodge New Windows on Lodge Windows need replaced due to rot $110,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Day-use Lodge Lodge Replace south side windows $5,000 3

5 Lake Wapello Davis Fencing Boundary line Fix property line ditches and fence $25,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Fishing Pier/Jetty Fishing jetties Replace 150 ton riprap and 150 ton lime chips on jetties $9,000 2

5 Lake Wapello Davis Parking Lot Boat ramp parking pavement preservation Parking lots need to be have crack sealing $154,000 1 $20,000

5 Lake Wapello Davis Pit Latrine Pit latrine campground Pour concrete sidewalk to pit latrine $3,000 3

5 Lake Wapello Davis Shelter Shelter Replace water line and hydrant $5,000 3

5 Lake Wapello Davis Shower Building Showerhouse Install waterproof wall liner on shower walls $7,500 2

5 Lake Wapello Davis Shower Building Showerhouse Concrete poly fill level $6,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Stairs/Sidewalk Beach/Lodge complex Fix stairs/sidewalk $25,000 3

5 Lake Wapello Davis Storage Building Dry storage building Replace bottom skirt boards, replace rotted posts $15,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Structure - Other/Shelter Demo Demo 2 old garages and tear off old roof on falling in shelter $8,000 2

5 Lake Wapello Davis Wastewater Lift station/lagoon Repair pump and aerator motor $15,000 2

5 Lake Wapello Davis Wastewater Wastewater system upgrade Upgrade system to meet treatment requirements for ammonia and e. coli $300,000 1

5 Lake Wapello Davis Water System Well, cistern Fill old water treatment basement and cistern $30,000 2

4 Ledges Boone Campground Campground check in gazebo New concrete or replace  - the receipt tube needs to be removed as the campground is 100% reservable $7,000 2

4 Ledges Boone Campground Site 2 drainage Site 2 puddles water each time it rains so new drainage is needed. $10,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Dump Station Dump station Keeps plugging up due to underground plumbing issue $50,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Fencing Holst Barkly state forest Fencing- adjoining landowner is demanding new  boundary fence. old one is missing or down in places $16,000 2

4 Ledges Boone Fuel Tank Bulk fuel tanks Replace to newer dual walled tanks $50,000 2

4 Ledges Boone Historic Structure CCC Stone Bridge

Stone Bridge in canyon built by CCC is being threatened by storm water eroding the wing walls that protect it.  We 

need to rip rap or reconstruct the stone wing walls. $35,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Office Park office New windows $15,000 3

4 Ledges Boone Office/Shelter/Modern RestroomPark security lighting Park headquarters, oak woods, and lower flush  security lights need replaced due to malfunction $5,000 3

4 Ledges Boone Parking Lot Flood pole parking lot ccc building Move to picnic area near check in building and turned to small shelter $200,000 3

4 Ledges Boone Pit Latrine Pit latrine near campground entrance Air flow is very bad which to the point its a public health issue $15,000 2

4 Ledges Boone Portal West entrance portal Too close to road and ccc structure needs moved to safer distance $20,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Shelter Oakwood Shelter Restoration Replace rotten wood, fix structural issues, and tuckpointing $150,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Shoreline Armoring Rip rap along creek at flood pole parking log Peas creek is eroding its banks threatening the road and parking lot $20,000 3

4 Ledges Boone Shower Building Shower Building Replacement Replace the current shower building with a new Huffcutt building and add sidewalks and ADA parking spots $220,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Shower Building West camp shower building Replace partition panels, floors and sinks $15,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Storage Building Oil/chemical shed Needs replacement with concrete floor $100,000 2 x $7,500

4 Ledges Boone Structure - Other Barkly State Forest Building demolition $20,000 2

4 Ledges Boone Wastewater Waste Water Fix Current system is out of compliance and needs replaced $150,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Wastewater Oak woods manhole Needs raised to keep rainwater out $15,000 1

4 Ledges Boone Wastewater Sewer Lagoon Currently will not meet Iowa DNR environmental services division standards - aeration $250,000 1

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Day-use Lodge Visitor center/Lodge repairs Repairs to siding, roof, interior due to age and or failing materials $150,000 1

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Shower Building Demo bath house Demo bath house built in 1987 which is rapidly deteriorating $15,000 2

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Campground Campground Replace check in station with kiosk to accomodate for same day reservable changes $25,000 1

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Day-use Lodge Lodge roof project New roof on lodge $50,000 2

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Day-use Lodge Lodge

Lodge renovation to include immediate needs of rot around the windows, rehab lighting in both kitchen and in hall, 

and install rustic cabinets and countertops $125,000 3

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Fencing Fences Replace old split rail fences with large boulders around parking areas $20,000 3

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Shelter Shelter

Replace beach shelter with picnic shelter with kitchenette and restroom at the beach or fix major rotting issues and 

update plumbing $160,000 2

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Shelter Shelter Replace roof that fell into disrepair and was removed in day use area $75,000 3

1 Lewis and Clark Dickinson Shelter Lighthouse Point shelter Restain /seal and fix fascia and cedar car siding ceiling.  Replace wrecked gutters. $20,000 1

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Shop Shop New sheet metal siding, new exterior doors, other minor updates $35,000 2

1 Lewis and Clark Dickinson Sidewalk Sidewalk to Lighthouse shelter Replace bad sections of sidewalk where plants have broken and uplifted the concrete $8,000 2

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Visitor Center Visitor center

Exterior maintenance to the Visitor Center: replace siding, doors and windows; interior: replace HVAC system and 

ADA elevator $700,000 1

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Visitor Center Visitor center Complete Interpretive Master Plan, and also complete viewing ramp around keel boat. $500,000 3

1 Lewis and Clark Monona Water/Wastewater Drinking water/sewage treatment Connect sewer/water lines to city of Onawa or renovate existing lagoon $1,500,000 2

1 Loess Hills Forest Harrison Visitor Center Visitor Center Window/door replacement due to dry rot $15,000 1

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Campground Campground gate

When park is full and visitors are told to come back later, drivers will drive through the campground to get turned 

around to exit, unless a staff person is stationed there to stop them. $50,000 3

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Modern Restroom New septic system

A new septic system is needed for one of the modern restrooms in the park due to water backing up into the 

restroom $50,000 1

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Parking Lot Parking - new gravel lot

Add gravel in area near visitor center where black locust trees were removed. Create parking on both sides with a 24' 

drive aisle in the middle, 20 spots total. Limited parking to marked spaces is causing staff to have to run traffic control 

on busy weekends. $17,000 1

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Pit Latrine CCC/WPA toilets - removal Demo two historic pit vaults due to being beyond repair. $10,000 3

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Playground Playground replacement

Structures are old. Move to campground area where it will get the most usage by campers. Day use visitors have 

historically used the playground much less $200,000 1

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Portal Entrance portal repairs

The current portals are falling apart and need to be refreshed before a total replacement is needed. these are an 

important feature because of the historical look to them. As of 2022, this is not urgent but several cracks are present $25,000 2

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Shelter Stone shelter renovation Renovate bathrooms and construct addition to east side of shelter for concession / interpretation. $50,000 2

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Shop/Office Shop siding and roof Exterior wood siding is rotting and shingles are at their life expectancy. $50,000 1

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Shower Building Shower building replacement Maintenance issues with current building, also do not have family friendly individual rooms $400,000 3

2 Maquoketa Caves Jackson Wastewater Wastewater treatment Upgrade system to meet treatment requirements $300,000 1

1 Marble Beach Dickinson Campground Camp pad erosion Repair camp pads that have washed out due to unlevel and large rain events $40,000 2

1 Marble Beach Dickinson Fish Cleaning Station fish grinder updates Replace worn parts on fish grinder; refurbish motor $10,000 1

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Campground Campground upgrades Upgrades needed to campsites, electrical pedestals, fire rings, and utilities $1,200,000 1

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Modern Restroom Modern Restroom - Ventura The restroom needs scuffed and painted with epoxy. Will protect the structure and improve aesthetics. $10,000 2

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Modern Restroom Modern Restroom - Ventura Marsh

The roof support truss that is exposed needs to be power washed and stained as soon as possible. The roof itself 

would rate fair. Two inch lip at the door. I would recommend replacing the concrete or poly jack to level with the 

door threshold. $15,000 1

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Pit Latrine Pit latrine & sidewalk replacement Replace existing pit latrine and sidewalk $71,500 1

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Shelter Shelter - Ventura

Power wash and stain all exposed surfaces. Sidewalks have couple sunken sections. Could be poly jacked to level. 

Near grille. Remove vegetation out of concrete joints. Docks are piled up blocking the sidewalk near the pole light. 

You need to keep the sidewalks clear of obstructions. Ceiling needs cleaned and stained. $45,000 2

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Shelter Shelter - Ventura Marsh

Grill is leaning. Go below frost with new pole and mount the grille. I would also have the grille surrounded by 

concrete pad with 48 inches around all of the grille. Height should also meet ADA. $5,000 3

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Shop/Office Office and shop

Gutter is missing on the back of the building. Install gutters to control water and keep plate dry. Stain bottom plate. 

Hanging furnace in bay has a damaged flu. . $15,000 1

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Shower Building Shower building - sidewalks

Most of the walks would rate good to fair. However, there are a couple of sunken sections that can be poly jacked 

back to level and remove lip that is tripping hazard. $10,000 1

2 McIntosh Woods Cerro Gordo Yurt Yurt - railings Stain railings. Color match needed. $5,000 2

2 Mines of Spain Dubuque Parking Lot Catfish Creek Boat Ramp Lot Pave existing gravel lot. This parking lot is extremely busy. $250,000 3

2 Mines of Spain Dubuque Pit Latrine New Pit Latrine/Bridge Current pit latrine is outdated and need replaced with ADA accessible unit and bridge needs moved $330,000 1

2 Mines of Spain Dubuque Pit Latrine Pit Vault - Horseshoe Bluff  

Remove and replace Pit Latrine at Horseshoe Bluff.. Improvement/upgrade current latrine is a single stall with the 

current usage the pit is undersized and containment cell is cracked and liquids are leaching out. Horseshoe Bluff is 

the biggest attraction in the park. $80,000 1

2 Mines of Spain Dubuque Trail Horseshoe Bluff Trail

Pave trail that leads to middle of Horseshoe Bluff. Will improve accessibility and create easier access to Horseshoe 

Bluff pond. $65,000 3

2 Mines of Spain Dubuque Trail - Bridge  Pine Chapel Trail Bridge replacement

Major deterioration. Vital for moving equipment for maintenance. Hazardous to staff crossing with equipment and 

general public if it should fail $150,000 1

1 Mini Wakan Dickinson Day-use Lodge Lodge/Shelter repairs Repair sidewalk to the lodge/shelter to make accessible; restain the outside of the lodge/shelter $50,000 1

1 Mini Wakan Dickinson Shoreline Armoring Boat ramp replacement Replace and re-armor roding shoreline at the boat ramp $125,000 2

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Cabin Cabin mini split AC unit New mini split needed $15,000 1

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Cabin Cabin paint Cabins need paint $2,000 2

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Fuel Tank Fuel tanks Replace tanks $25,000 2

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Shop/Office Shop upgrades 3 overhead garage doors, siding gutters soffit on shop, exterior doors $25,000 2

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Shop/Office Windows, insulation, door in office, upgrade electrical panelUpdates needed to maintain office $15,000 2

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Sidewalk Sidewalk to Latrine Pit Latrine needs a sidewalk added to it to be ADA compliant $15,000 2

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Structure - Other Repairs in old garage roof structure Structural repairs needed $5,000 1

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Structure - Other/Storage BuildingDemo old pump house and cold storage Demolish buildings that are no longer in use or are a safety hazard $40,000 3

3 Nine Eagles Decatur Structure-Other/Storage Building New Storage Building Current storage building has structural integrity issues $440,000 1

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Cabin Cabins Fix windows and gutters $6,000 1

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Day-use Lodge Lodge Strip and refinish windows on south side $3,000 1

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Dump Station Dump station Pump out holding tank $3,000 1

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Fencing Van Velkinburg Unit Fence replacement $6,000 3

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Pit Latrine Pit latrine  Demo pit latrine $5,000 2

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Pit Latrine New Pit Latrine Current pit latrine is leaking and needs to be replaced $180,000 1

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Shower Building Shower house Replace water heater $8,000 3

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Storage Building Dry storage building Put new roof on $3,000 1

5 Palisades-Kepler Linn Trail Trails Steps and railing 150 limestone 5' step stones and posts and railing $30,000 3

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Concession Building Concession building  

Some of the windows, in particular, the southern side need scraped, primed, and painted. Sidewalks in front of the 

building have a lot of cracks. Appears to be water getting under the slab where it collects in a sunken area. This 

concrete will need replaced at some point. There are concrete walks around the building that are sunken and need 

replaced or poly jacked. $35,000 1

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Fencing Fence Replace park fence at the end of the campground. Trees have smashed the fence down. $25,000 2

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Parking Lot Parking Reconstruction Parking lots are in need of reconstruction $71,500 1

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Pit Latrine Pit Latrine - Campground

Run electric to pit vault toilet. Electric was disconnected for campground construction. Was not in plan to reconnect. 

For safety of guests need lighting. Sidewalk has sunken sections. Some will need replaced. Screen doors that have 

double screen and affect privacy. $15,000 1

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Shelter Historic Shelter Beams 

Replace the large main beams that are rotting. This historic shelter is heavily used, essential to maintain the integrity 

of the building. There are areas where the bean and upper sill-plate is rotting from the walls to under roof line. $12,000 1

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Shelter Roofing

Replace asphalt shingles on concession/shelter building, modern restroom building, kiosk. Shop. All in poor shape 

and disintegrating. $50,000 1

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Shower Building Shower building

Gutters are damaged and leaking. May end up rotting out the fascia board. Several sunken sections of sidewalk that 

create trip hazards. Polyjack back to level. $16,000 1

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Storage Building Cold storage floor

Install concrete in cold storage building. The gravel floor in cold storage building is insufficient and difficult to store 

materials and equipment, and there are drainage issues. $12,000 3

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Wastewater Flow Meter Install flow meter and water sampler $50,000 1

2 Pikes Peak Clayton Wastewater New Lagoon Liner Current liner has met its life expectancy $275,000 1

1 Pikes Point Dickinson Parking Lot Add rock to parking lot Add rock to parking areas $25,000 2

1 Pikes Point Dickinson Shelter CCC shelter renovations Renovate CCC shelter at Pikes Point $175,000 3

1 Pikes Point Dickinson Structure - Other Demo barn Tear down old barn $7,000 3

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Historic Structure Overlook Tower tuckpointing Tuckpoint the historic overlook tower and replace aged stairs inside the tower $125,000 2

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Historic Structure Amphitheater - Renovation

Remove and replace existing seats in amphitheater, repair stone pedestals that seats are mounted to, correct 

erosion problems associated with water coming in from trail above, replace existing tile intake in bottom of 

amphitheater, install bored non-perf tile from above amphitheater to outlet below amphitheater in drainage, 

regrade entire amphitheater area and reseed with grass, remove all trees from within the boundary of the 

amphitheater walls to avoid damage when they eventually fall. $45,000 1

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Pit Latrine Pit Toilet - Tower parking area Replace existing pit toilet with new CXT type $40,000 3

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Pit Latrine Pit Toilet - Stone Shelter area Replace existing pit toilet with new CXT style $40,000 3

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Portal Entrance portal repair Portals need tuckpointing and caps $77,000 1

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Shelter Shelter, Open reroof Replace existing asphalt shingles with new $8,000 2

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Shop/Office Office/Service building roofing Replace existing asphalt shingles with new, replace wood on old storage shed with new metal sheeting $12,000 2

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Shower Building Shower building Repair broken concrete and leaky roof in Huffcutt shower building $10,000 1

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Storage Building Storage sheds

Replace current cold storage sheds with new pole building.  Current building was built in 1966 and in need of major 

updates or replacement.  Requires basic electric service (already present at current location).  Does not require any 

additional utilities per park staff. $200,000 2

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Structure - Other Warming house Updates to existing warming house $100,000 3

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Trail - Bridge Bridges CCC 3 Repair stone work on historic 3 bridges on the three bridges trail $30,000 3

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Wastewater Lagoon Renovate lagoon to bring up to compliance $250,000 1

1 Pilot Knob Hancock Water System Rural water hookup Hooking up to rural water would eliminate the need for water treatment system at park $400,000 2

4 Pine Lake Hardin Beach Sand at beach Sand has washed out due to storm flow from road $10,000 3

4 Pine Lake Hardin Beach Beach security lights No longer work so replacements are needed $2,000 2

4 Pine Lake Hardin Cabin Cabins Mouse proofing $32,000 1

4 Pine Lake Hardin Cabin Cabins Lift station replacement $50,000 1

4 Pine Lake Hardin Day-use Lodge Lodge Facia and restaining $5,000 2

4 Pine Lake Hardin Fishing Cleaning Station Fish cleaning station Replace - old one cobbled together and tied to a seawall made of several other docks $100,000 1

4 Pine Lake Hardin Historic Structure Beach house Concrete replacement $7,000 2

4 Pine Lake Hardin Shelter Hogs Back shelter Posts replacement on structure  CCC design $25,000 1

4 Pine Lake Hardin Shelter Hogs Back shelter Path or trail to shelter $5,000 1

4 Pine Lake Hardin Shop/Office Office complex Security lights $2,000 3

4 Pine Lake Hardin Shop/Office Shop office Replace lighting in 3rd bay $2,000 3

4 Pine Lake Hardin Shop/Office Shop and office New rain gutters- ice sheeting has damaged $10,000 3



4 Pine Lake Hardin Boat Ramp Lower Pine & River boat ramp repairs/improvementsBoat ramp and parking area needs to be improved $160,000 1

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Beach Beach 108 ton of beach sand needed $2,700 2

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Cabin - Camping Cabins Replace fascia, soffit, railing, deck floor $16,000 1

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Campground Campground 90 ton rock to level campsites $2,250 2

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Concession Building Concession building Demo/replace with modern restrooms $125,000 3

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Dump Station Dump station Not large enough/doesn't drain- needs replaced $30,000 3

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Fishing Dock/Pier Fishing pier Replace boards and stain $5,000 1

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Fishing Pier/Jetty Fishing jetties 180 ton riprap/90 ton lime chips needed $6,750 2

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Pit Latrine Pit latrines Polyjack concrete to level $2,500 1

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Shelter Shelter Polyjack concrete to level $2,500 1

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Shop Shop Toe boards need replaced exterior needs painted fix gutters $7,500 1

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Shower Building Showerhouses Replace fascia, soffit $8,000 1

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Shower Building Showerhouse Shower walls need need waterproof liner installed $6,000 2

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Structure - Other Boat rental building Replace building with prefab building $45,000 2

5 Pleasant Creek Linn Wastewater Beach lift station Replace pumps $16,000 1

5 Pleasant Creek  Linn Campground Campground Renovation Renovate campground (campads, electrical pedestals, utilities) $1,200,000 1

3 Prairie Rose Shelby Shop/Office New Shop/Office Current shop and office is out of compliance with building code and is in need of replacement $1,045,000 1

3 Prairie Rose Shelby Shower Building Shower Building Replacement Current shower building needs replaced $240,000 1

3 Prairie Rose Shelby Trail - bridge Trail bridge at dam New boards on trail bridge $2,000 3

3 Prairie Rose Shelby Wastewater Sludge removal lagoon Sludge needs to be periodically removed $20,000 2

3 Prairie Rose Shelby Wastewater Lagoon liner tears Repair lagoon liner tears $25,000 1

3 Prairie Rose Shelby Wastewater Wastewater Treatment Upgrade treatment system to meet ammonia and e. coli requirements $300,000 1

3 Prairie Rose Shelby Cabin - Camping Cabin siding and OSB underneath , shingles Replace cabin siding and shingles $25,000 3

3 Prairie Rose Shelby Structure - Other Demo Pump House Removal Remove the old pump house, storage tanks and cap the wells $20,000 3

1 Preparation Canyon Monona Pit Latrine/Shelter Pit Vault and shelter repairs Replace leaking pit vault and repair day use shelter $60,000 1

1 Preparation Canyon Monona Storage Building Shed removal Remove old storage shed $8,000 3

1 Preparation Canyon Monona Structure - Other Tower removal Remove old large DPS communication tower $10,000 3

4 Red Haw Lucas Beach ADA access to beach There is no current access for mobility impaired to reach beach $20,000 1

4 Red Haw Lucas Modern Restroom Beach restroom Demolish and move closer to beach - currently at top of hill and non compliant for ada $30,000 1

4 Red Haw Lucas Parking Lot Beach parking lot Down to dirt needs new gravel $15,000 3

4 Red Haw Lucas Portal Entrance pillars Need tuckpointed and new logs $20,000 2

4 Red Haw Lucas Shop Shop Replace garage doors, seals and windows  none seal up at this time $5,000 2

4 Red Haw Lucas Shop/Office New cold storage building Current cold storage building is not safe or structurally sound $330,000 1

4 Red Haw Lucas Shower Building Campground shower building Current roof leaks $10,000 1

4 Red Haw Lucas Sidewalk Sidewalk to beach Undercut and cracking $50,000 1

4 Red Haw Lucas Storage Building Storage sheds Several storage shed built by seasonal workers decades ago no longer safe to work in $25,000 2

4 Red Haw Lucas Wastewater Wastewater line replacement Replace 500 feet of line $75,000 2

1 Rice Lake Winnebago Fencing Boundary fence

The boundary shared with Lake Shore Dr. residences is littered with encroachment issues dating back to the early 

1980's.  The boundary should be surveyed and a fence should be erected on the property boundary of either chain 

link or some other durable material.  $25,000 3

4 Rock Creek Jasper Beach Sand at beach Supplement sand at beach $10,000 3

4 Rock Creek Jasper Campground Campground electrical post replacement Replace 30 amp to 50 amp sites - old electric cannot keep up to today's needs $75,000 2

4 Rock Creek Jasper Interp panel Interpretation panels 6 faded information panels that have faded $10,000 3

4 Rock Creek Jasper Shop New Shop/Office Current shop is not meeting staff and equipment needs $1,100,000 1

4 Rock Creek Jasper Shop/Office Office Complex Windows and Doors $20,000 3

4 Rock Creek Jasper Sidewalk Replace sidewalk to concession Sidewalk is not ADA compliant. $10,000 2

4 Rock Creek Jasper Structure-other Replace picnic tables 100 tables  to get rid of recycled road sign tops for tables $50,000 3

4 Rock Creek Jasper Water System Remove old water storage tank No longer need subterranean water storage tank $5,000 3

5 Shimek Forest Lee Boat Ramp Bitternut boat ramp replacement Current boat ramp has met its life expectancy and does not offer a usable entry point to the water $25,300 1

5 Shimek Forest Lee/Van Buren Lake Structure Black Oak spillway Excavate and replace pipe $35,000 1

5 Shimek Forest Lee/Van Buren Pit Latrine Pit latrine Martin Pond Remove and replace siding and doors that were vandalized $3,000 2

5 Shimek Forest Lee Pit Latrine New Pit Latrine Current pit latrine needs to be replaced due to health and safety concerns $93,500 1

5 Shimek Forest Lee/Van Buren Storage Building Dry storage building Paint roof and install clear siding at the top of the walls for light $15,000 2

5 Shimek Forest Lee/Van Buren Structure - Other Horse shelters Replace gates and sand, 72 ton needed $3,500 3

5 Shimek Forest Lee/Van Buren Structure - Other Horse manure pits Replace with pre poured concrete slabs $12,500 3

5 Shimek Forest Lee/Van Buren Trail Trail  Rock to fill wet trails, 180 ton needed $4,500 2

5 Shimek Forest Lee/Van Buren Trail - bridge Martin pond trail Replace 7 bridges $105,000 3

3 Springbrook Guthrie Cabin Cabin Siding, windows, doors, deck $30,000 2

3 Springbrook Guthrie Pit Latrine Renovate 2 CCC Restrooms Restrooms are outdated and need renovated $220,000 2

3 Springbrook Guthrie Shelter Beach shelter Concrete inside the shelter needs replaced $2,000 2

3 Springbrook Guthrie Shower Building Shower building in electric area Update fixtures, hot water heater, paint, partitions $20,000 3

3 Springbrook Guthrie Structure - Other Demo old barn at cabin Barn is currently unsafe and structurally unsound $35,000 3

3 Springbrook Guthrie Structure-other Electrical and water fix Renovate the water and electrical systems on the east side of the park $275,000 1

3 Springbrook Guthrie Structure-Other/Storage Building Cold storage building Current facilities don't meet staff and equipment needs $385,000 3

3 Springbrook Guthrie Group Camp Demo building removal:  old group camp Remove remaining eight (8) group camp cabins $30,000 3

3 Springbrook Guthrie Wastewater Sludge removal lagoon Sludge needs to be periodically removed $25,000 2

4 Stephens Forest Lucas Fuel Tank Bulk fuel tanks at shop Currently all fuel being hauled by cans $15,000 2

4 Stephens Forest Lucas Lake Structure Mine pond Spillway and pond silted in $15,000 3

4 Stephens Forest Lucas Pit Latrine 4 pit latrines Replace doors, roofs, partitions and paint $100,000 2

4 Stephens Forest Lucas Shop/Office Office/Shop Storm damage weakened the facility, cross bracing will better support $8,000 2

4 Stephens Forest Lucas Storage Building Insulate and heat storage building There is no location to work on equipment for winter use.  Current facility could be insulated and heated $25,000 2

4 Stephens Forest Lucas Storage Building Treatment shed demolition Remove old lumber treatment shed $12,000 3

1 Stone Woodbury Shop/Office Shop and Office Replacement Current shop does not meet the needs of staff or existing equipment $1,045,000 1

1 Stone Woodbury Cabin - Camping Cabins Restain all 3 cabins inside and outside $30,000 2

1 Stone Woodbury Day-use Lodge Lodge repairs Renovate lodge kitchen and repairs to lodge windows $125,000 3

1 Stone Woodbury Day-use Lodge/Office/Shower Building/ShelterStain buildings Stain lodge, office, shower building, garage, and shelters $65,000 1

1 Stone Woodbury Modern Restroom Restroom calumet Add stainless dividers, update fixtures, add flooring, add hose hookup for cleaning $12,000 3

1 Stone Woodbury Parking Lot ADA parking Add ADA parking to cabin, shower building, Calumet, and Pammel Valley Shelter $95,000 3

1 Stone Woodbury Parking Lot Parking lot updates Replace aged parking lot posts throughout park with large rocks wherever possible $20,000 2

1 Stone Woodbury Pit Latrine Restroom

Abandon Dakota Valley Restroom (historical building with limited mobility access). Build new flush or pit toilets in 

Dakota Valley closer to playground. $270,000 3

1 Stone Woodbury Pit Latrine Restroom Ricketts Glen Replace current outdated restroom with new two-sided flush restrooms. $150,000 2

1 Stone Woodbury Pit Latrine Pammel Valley pit latrine Renovate Pammel Valley pit latrine $50,000 2

1 Stone Woodbury Shop/Office Shop replacement Replace shop with modern shop/office $375,000 2

1 Stone Woodbury Shop/Portal Garage, Shop, and East entrance portal

Tuckpointing to be completed on stone on the east entrance portal. At the same time, the roof shop, and garage 

located by the office should be re-shingled. $50,000 1

1 Stone Woodbury Storage building Cold storage, renovate ccc buildings and create office

Repairs to current cold storage building including new garage doors and repaint, replace delapitated gutters on all 

buildings $35,000 1

1 Stone Woodbury Structure - Other Demo abandoned water tower Remove abandoned water tower structure. $30,000 3

1 Stone Woodbury Trail Trail repairs Repairs to bridges, wooden steps, and water bars on Stone Park Trail system $25,000 2

1 Stone Woodbury Wastewater Septic systems Replace septic systems at Shop/Office and Ricketts Glen $50,000 1

1 Stone Woodbury Water System Water distribution system

Water system at stone has two pressure tanks and one well pump. Inspector came out in 2022 and said that these 

assets will be reaching their life expectancy soon and will need to be replaced in the next couple years. The well 

needs a generator in order to keep water pressure when there is an electrical outage which happens frequently. The 

other possibility would be to connect to city water. $75,000 2

4 Summerset Warren Dock Replacement docks Get docks to be ada compatible x 2 $30,000 3

4 Summerset Warren Pit Latrine Restroom renovations Improvements to include parking lot spacing and interior changes to make meet ada compatible $12,000 3

2 Tahigwa Allamakee Structure - Other Lodge and Dorm - demolition We have two buildings left on this former girl scout camp property. The building are not used. $80,000 2

1 Templar Park Dickinson Modern Restroom Restroom Repair interior and exterior of aged restroom facility $50,000 2

1 Templar Park Dickinson Wastewater Sewer line project Sewer line is out of compliance and needs to be replaced $275,000 1

1 Trappers Bay Dickinson Shelter Trappers Bay CCC shelter renovation Current shelter needs to be renovated due to age of materials and rotten wood $192,500 1

1 Trappers Bay Dickinson Shelter CCC Shelter renovations Renovate and repair CCC shelter $150,000 2

1 Twin Lakes Calhoun Shelter Shelter CCC on East side of North Twin lake Add Electricity to Shelter, Fix timbers and tuckpoint rock walls where needed. $125,000 3

1 Twin Lakes Calhoun Playground Playgrounds (2)

Replace both playground structures with new modern structures; replace porta potty with pit vault toilet on west 

side $650,000 3

1 Twin Lakes Calhoun Shelter Shelter east side Replace roof on old open shelter on east side picnic area $20,000 2

1 Twin Lakes Calhoun Shop/Office Shop area Replace windows and siding on building, upgrade electrical $30,000 1

4 Union Grove Tama Fuel Tank Bulk fuel barrels No currently functioning bulk fuel - all fuel is being purchased and hauled in off site $25,000 2

4 Union Grove Tama Office Office New windows and doors - $25,000 1

4 Union Grove Tama Office Office Replace furnace and ac units - put in mini split for office. $25,000 1

4 Union Grove Tama Pit Latrine Campground Pit Latrines Replace current pit latrines due to age and public health and safety $110,000 1

4 Union Grove Tama Pit Latrine Campground pit latrines Reside and re roof $50,000 1

4 Union Grove Tama Pit Latrine 4 pit latrines around lake Replace doors, roofs, partitions and paint $10,000 2

4 Union Grove Tama Shower Building Shower building New fixtures for bay 4 toilets sinks - old ones taken for parts $2,000 2

4 Union Grove Tama Shower Building Shower building Re-seal seams $2,000 2

4 Union Grove Tama Shower Building Shower building 2 water heaters need replaced in the building $6,000 3

4 Union Grove Tama Water System Old well at office Cap and seal old well $5,000 1

3 Viking Lake Montgomery Campground Camp pads Refresh rock on all camp pads $35,000 3

3 Viking Lake Montgomery Water system Flush valves Replace flush valves in camp areas to help with air locks $25,000 2

3 Viking Lake Montgomery Water system Cap well Cap abandoned well $8,000 3

2 Volga River Fayette Campground Hitching rails improvements

Replace current telephone pole hitch and posts with a metal hitch and rails. Upgrading to a metal design would see 

more users using the hitch and rails and not trees. It would also make staff more proficient with less down time 

fixing hitch and rails. $48,000 3

2 Volga River Fayette Historic Structure Bridge decking

Redeck historic Albany Bridge, 15 feet x 115 feet. Historic and iconic bridge spanning the Volga River. Was once used 

for vehicles but is now a pedestrian bridge. Planks are in need of replacement to maintain user safety $15,000 2

2 Volga River Fayette Modern Restroom Modern restroom - at shelter Stain fascia boards, Power wash and stain benches, Power wash and stain ceiling boards. $25,000 1

2 Volga River Fayette Pit Latrine Hill Road CXT - Lighting Current electrical components are solar (non working). Change electrical to power box is 20 feet away $15,000 2

2 Volga River Fayette Pit Latrine Day Use CXT - Lighting Current electrical components are solar (non working). Change electrical to power box is 20 feet away $15,000 2

2 Volga River Fayette Shop Adding Bay to Shop Current shop is not meeting staff and equipment needs $550,000 3

2 Volga River Fayette Shop/Office Office and shop

Windows have no flashing and trim needs painted or stained. Soffits and fascia are rotten and need replaced. I would 

repair and clad these areas. Siding has rot. Should be repaired and clad with metal. Wall air, baseboard and hanging 

heater in poor condition. $125,000 2

2 Volga River Fayette Shoreline Armoring Shoreline armoring Reinforce shoreline along shore with benches $200,000 1

2 Volga River Fayette Shower Building Shower building

The seam between the sections is due to be replaced. Clean out the seam. Install foam rope, then proper Vulkem. 

Walls show some cracks. The building is due for scuff and repaint. $25,000 1

2 Volga River Fayette Storage Building Cold storage building Overhead doors need replaced. Need seamless gutters installed to manage runoff. $75,000 1

2 Volga River Fayette Trail Multi Use Trail improvement

Expand upon current efforts to create all weather trail system. All weather system would significantly decrease the 

number of trail closures and impact to campers $50,000 3

2 Volga River Fayette Trail - Bridge Aframe Frog Hollow Bridge replacement Bridge abutments showing their age. This would benefit equestrian trail riders and snowmobilers, hikers and bikers. $175,000 2

2 Volga River Fayette Trail - Bridge Lower Lima Bridge replacement Bridge abutments showing their age. This would benefit equestrian trail riders and snowmobilers, hikers and bikers. $175,000 2

2 Volga River Fayette Trail - Bridge Orchard Trail Bridge replacement Bridge abutments showing their age. This would benefit equestrian trail riders and snowmobilers, hikers and bikers. $245,000 2

2 Volga River Fayette Wastewater Influent meter repair Repair or replacement of faulty influent meter. Required by ESD for wastewater operation. $25,000 1

2 Volga River Fayette Wastewater Aerator timer

Repair or replacement of aerator timer. Frequently runs 24 hours a day when it should only run twice per day. Using a 

lot of extra electricity. $20,000 2

2 Volga River Fayette Wastewater Wastewater treatment Upgrade treatment system to meet requirements for ammonia and e. coli $300,000 1

4 Walnut Woods Polk Day-use Lodge Lodge Stain and tuckpoint $20,000 2

4 Walnut Woods Polk Dump Station Dump Station Current dump station needs replaced and moved $82,500 1

4 Walnut Woods Polk Modern Restroom Doors on camp bathrooms Doors have rotted and will no longer shut $5,000 1

4 Walnut Woods Polk Parking Lot Parking at purple martin Additional gravel needed for parking lot $6,000 3

4 Walnut Woods Polk Pit Latrine Pit vaults 

3 pit vaults need ramps built to meet ada standards for slope and entrance to pit latrines.  These have been built at a 

grade to avoid flooding $25,000 1

4 Walnut Woods Polk Road Boneyard road Add gravel for storage area $3,000 2

4 Walnut Woods Polk Shop/Office Repair doors to shop Former leaks have damaged doors,  leaks have been repaired but repairs need completed. $5,000 2

4 Walnut Woods Polk Sidewalk ADA compliance to pit latrines Most of the pit latrines have been raised for flooding but there is no approach or parking to access for ADA $20,000 1

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Campground Campground Upgrade Renovate the current campgrounds utilities and camp pads $1,200,000 3

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Campground Campground Remove and relocate septic tank to meet EPA distance requirements $30,000 1

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Day-use Lodge Boy Scout lodge Remove siding, roof, doors, install ADA bathrooms, rebuild kitchen and lodge interior, lights, Etc. $250,000 3

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Historic Structure Hale bridge Remove and replace bridge boards $30,000 3

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Modern Restroom Playground bathrooms Remove and replace septic system $25,000 1

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Playground Playground Repair playground and replace tiles $75,000 3

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Shelter Shelter Remove shingles and replace $5,000 1

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Shop Shop Fix siding and poles on bottom side of shop $6,000 1

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Shower Building/Pit Latrine Showerhouse, pit latrines Remove shower house and pit latrines $25,000 2

5 Wapsipinicon Jones Water System New water line New water line to playground shelter $25,000 3

3 Waubonsie Fremont Cabin Cabin Mischanaka (Fireplace)

Rock on the fireplace is loose and needs tuckpointing, hearth is cracked, damper doesn't always work, grate needs 

replaced. $25,000 2

3 Waubonsie Fremont Cabin

Cabin Shagbark (Gutters, downspouts, fascia, 

soffit)

Metal roof, exposed fasteners. The exposed trusses are rotting. Poor design, labor intensive to maintain. Repair the 

truss, the side and install soffit. $40,000 1

3 Waubonsie Fremont Cabin - Camping

Cabin Windy Knoll (Gutters, downspouts, fascia, 

soffit)

Some of the soffit is water damaged and needs replaced. The open and exposed trusses are rotting and need 

repaired ASAP. I would recommend repairing the exposed trusses, frame and side this open area enclosing it. Stain 

or paint. This will prevent further damage and reduce maintenance. $15,000 1

3 Waubonsie Fremont Cabin/Cabin - Camping Cabin upgrades roof trusses, roofs, siding Multiple cabins $125,000 1

3 Waubonsie Fremont Cabin/Cabin - Camping Cabin deck upgrades Multiple cabins $40,000 1

3 Waubonsie Fremont Campground Rock camping pads Needs renovation $35,000 2

3 Waubonsie Fremont Pit Latrine New Camping Cabin Pit Latrines Current pit latrine are not ADA accessible and dilapidated $360,000 1

3 Waubonsie Fremont Pit Latrine Demo Remove 10 latrine pits Knock in and fill old latrine pits left behind by the old girl scout camp $50,000 3

3 Waubonsie Fremont Shelter Overlook shelter roof replacement Roof needs replaced $15,000 2

3 Waubonsie Fremont Shop/Office Shop Upgrades Shop upgrades windows, doors siding, new lighting, wall covering, paint, cabinets $40,000 2

3 Waubonsie Fremont Sidewalk Sidewalk Repair Repair sidewalk to pit latrine so it will be ADA compliant $5,000 2

3 Waubonsie Fremont Storage Building

Storage building near shop (Roof System) and 

siding repair water damage Roof and siding have reached their intended lifespan and need replaced $30,000 2

3 Waubonsie Fremont Structure - Other Pump house (roof system) Roof needs replaced $15,000 2

3 Waubonsie Fremont Water System Water System Upgrade Current water system is out of compliance with Iowa DNR Environmental Services Division regulations $165,000 1

3 Waubonsie Fremont Structure - Other Finish adding boulders to overlook Add boulders $2,000 3

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Interpretation Mill Interpretive display 3 displays need removed and replaced $2,250 3

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Office Office Flag Pole Replace flag pole $3,500 2

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Office Office concrete

Tear out and replace 24"X35' concrete in front of office with drain and tile, tear out and replace 4'X20' concrete 

parking area $5,000 2

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Office Office furnace Replace office furnace $8,000 2

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Parking Lot Parking lots 270 ton gravel needed for parking lots $6,750 2

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Playground Playgrounds 54 ton playground sand needed $2,000 3



5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Shelter Mill Shelter Concrete Polyjack sidewalk at parking lot, joint fill and caulk shelter concrete, tear out and replace seam on concrete bathroom $7,500 1

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Shelter Mill Shelter Roof Tear off and replace sheathing and shingles and stain all wood components $3,500 1

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Shelter Upper Shelter Log beams need replaced, metal brackets need replaced, concrete pad and post pedestals $40,000 1

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Shop Work shop Poly fill concrete garage door ends $1,500 1

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Storage Building Shop lean-to Jack up and tear out posts, replace with concrete tube and new posts, resheet and siding $7,500 1

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Structure - Other Pine Creek Bridge Replace timbers and floor $150,000 3

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Trail Overlook trail Tear down and replace with sitting deck $5,000 3

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Trail Cave trail Construct steps and boardwalk at storm damage cave trail $30,000 3

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Trail Trails 72 ton lime chips needed for the trail surface and step foundation $1,800 3

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Trail Trail steps 300 5' limestone step frame, replace steps $22,500 3

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Shelter CCC Shelter Repairs Shelter needs sidewalk, ADA parking spot, replace rotten wood and new concrete $82,500 1

5 Wildcat Den Muscatine Structure-other Dam Repair Grist Mill Dam needs repaired due to structural deficiencies $275,000 1

3 Wilson Island Pottawattamie Shop Shop siding replacement Replace siding due to improper installation causing the siding to fall off $25,000 2

3 Wilson Island Pottawattamie Storage Building Cold storage Repair leaking roof with a tar spray $2,000 2

3 Wilson Island Pottawattamie Water System Water softener Replace 1 water softener $7,000 3

2 Yellow River Forest Allamakee Cabin - Camping Camping cabin roof

Replace damaged roof on camping cabin.  Size is 28'x45', or 1,260 square feet. Brown color will also look better than 

current green. $15,000 3

2 Yellow River Forest Allamakee Fencing Fencing Rebuild State's share of property line fence to exclude cattle from state forest. Fence is in very poor condition. $20,000 1

2 Yellow River Forest Clayton Pit Latrine Pit Latrine Replacement Current pit latrines need to be replaced due to age and health and safety reasons $420,000 1

2 Yellow River Forest Allamakee Shop Carpenter's Shop roof

Remove existing "barn style roofing" from 1990s exposed exterior screws that leak. Replace with snap clad roofing 

that should remain weather tight. Dimensions 45 x 25 $25,000 2

2 Yellow River Forest Allamakee Shop/Office Headquarter windows

Replace deteriorating windows and doors. Current custom windows and doors are in poor shape and poorly 

insulated. Overdue for replacement. $15,000 1

2 Yellow River Forest Allamakee Shop/Office Headquarter air conditioning Replace aging AC unit with new, efficient model $6,000 3

2 Yellow River Forest Allamakee Shop/Office Headquarters roof

Remove existing "barn style roofing" from 1990s exposed exterior screws that leak. Replace with snap clad roofing 

that should remain weather tight. 1240 sq ft $25,000 1

2 Yellow River Forest Allamakee Shop/Office Technician Office roof

Remove existing "barn style roofing" from 1990s exposed exterior screws that leak. Replace with snap clad roofing 

that should remain weather tight. Dimensions 65 x 32 $35,000 2

Total $66,888,225


